

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 9 OF 2016

Mr.Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant. ... Petitioner.  
V/s.  
Mahalaxmi Co-op Housing Society Ltd.  
and others. ... Respondents.

Yogesh Sankpal for the petitioner.  
V.S.Kasle for respondent No.1.  
G.W.Mattos, AGP for the State.  
PG.Lad for respondent Nos.3 to 5.  
V.A.Thorat, Senior Advocate with B.G.Tangsali for respondent No.8.  
Ms.Prabha Badadare for respondent Nos.9 to 11.

**CORAM : DR.MANJULA CHELLUR, C.J.  
AND G.S.KULKARNI , J.**

**DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> February 2017.**

**PC. :**

Learned senior counsel appearing for respondent No.8 has brought on record, by way of affidavit, the similarly placed housing societies who have not parted with 10% of the constructed plots to be at the disposal of MHADA and the State. The petitioner is directed to prove his bonafides by fighting against such illegalities of all the societies and not to choose only one society wherein he is a

member. The petitioner is directed to implead all the societies, mentioned in the affidavit, to this petition as additional respondents. Amendment to be carried out within two weeks. After amendment being carried out, notice be issued to the additional respondents, returnable after six weeks.

(G.S.KULKARNI, J.)

CHIEF JUSTICE