

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.9 OF 2016

Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant .....Petitioner  
V/S  
Mahalaxmi Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd. & Ors. ....Respondents

...  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.606 OF 2017  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.9 OF 2016

Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant .....Applicant  
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN  
Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant .....Petitioner  
V/S  
Mahalaxmi Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd. & Ors. ....Respondents

...  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.490 OF 2017  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.9 OF 2016

Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant .....Applicant  
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN  
Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant .....Petitioner  
V/S  
Mahalaxmi Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd. & Ors. ....Respondents

...  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.605 OF 2017  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.9 OF 2016

Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant .....Applicant  
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN  
Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant .....Petitioner  
V/S  
Mahalaxmi Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd. & Ors. ....Respondents

...  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.426 OF 2018  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.9 OF 2016

Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant	....Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN	
Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant	....Petitioner
V/S	
Mahalaxmi Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd. & Ors.	....Respondents

...

**Mr. Makrand Kale** i/b Mr. Yogesh S. Sankpal for the Petitioner/Applicant.  
**Mr. Balkrishna G. Tangsali** for Respondent No.1.  
**Mr. Hemant Haryan**, AGP for Respondent No.2-State.  
**Ms. Shreya Shah** i/b Mr. Prakash G. Lad for Respondent Nos.3 and 4-MHADA.  
**Ms. Oorja Dhond** i/b Mr. S.K. Sonawane for Respondent No.6-MCGM.  
**Mr. Mukesh Y. Dongarge** for Respondent No.9.  
**Mr. V.S. Kapse** a/w Mr. Freddy Bhaollr for Respondent Nos.19 and 33.  
**Mr. Nitin G. Raut** i/b M/s. P. Vas & Co. for Respondent No.27.  
**Mr. Atharva Dandekar** i/b Ms. Ketki Gadkari for Respondent No.28.  
**Mr. N.B. Patil** and Mr. A.N. Malik for Respondent No.38.  
**Ms. Swati Sawant** i/b M/s. S.K. Legal Associates LLP for Respondent Nos.41, 54, 68 and 69.  
**Mr. Mehul Shah** for Respondent No.51.  
**Mr. Deepak Shukla** i/b Mr. Vinnod Mistry for Respondent No.53.  
**Mr. Ashwin Sawlani** i/b Ms. Prerna Lalchandani for Respondent No.63.  
**Ms. Gauri Mesta** i/b M/s. L.J. Law for Respondent No.66.

...

**CORAM: S.V. GANGAPURWALA, ACJ &  
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATE : 11 APRIL 2023.

**P.C.:**

1 The learned Counsel for the Petitioner is not in a position to show how Respondent No.8 is concerned with the matter. The learned Counsel for

Respondent No.51 submits that he has complied with all directions of MHADA and has also surrendered 10% tenement.

2 The learned Counsel for the Petitioner is not in a position to give the details. As the learned Counsel for the Petitioner is not prepared, stand over to 30 June 2023.

**(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)**

**(ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)**