

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.9 OF 2016**

Yuwaraj Sandipan Sawant : Petitioner.

**Vs.**

Mahalaxmi Co-op. Housing Society Ltd.  
Earlier known as Vidhan Bhavan Suraksha  
Adhikari Karmachari Hsg. Society & ors. : Respondents.

**WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.606 OF 2017  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 9 OF 2016  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.490 OF 2017  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 9 OF 2016  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.605 OF 2017  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 9 OF 2016  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.426 OF 2018  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 9 OF 2016**

-----

Mr. Makrand Kale a/w Mr. Kishor Ajetrao i/by Ms. Gayatri Singh,  
Senior Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Hemant Haryan, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Ms. Aparna Kalathil a/w Ms. Shreya Shah i/by Mr. P. G. Lad for  
Respondent-MHADA.

Mr. Vishwajeet Kapse a/w Mr. Vivek Patil i/by Mr. Nikhil

Rajeshirke for Respondent Nos.19 and 33.

Mr. Nitin G. Raut i/by M/s. P. Vas & Co. for Respondent No.27.

Mr. Suresh K Mali & Mr. V. L. Chaudhari Respondent No. 31.

Mr. Sandeep Karu for Respondent No.40.

Mr. Deepak Shukla i/by Vinod Mistry & Co. for Respondent No.53.

Mr. Viraj Jadhav i/by Ms. Prerna Lalchandani for Respondent No.63.

Ms. Oorja Dhonde i/by Mr. S. K. Sonawane for Respondent-MCGM.

-----

**CORAM : DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ. &  
ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.  
DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2024**

**P.C. :**

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Learned AGP representing the State submits that the report in terms of paragraph No.5 of the order dated 28<sup>th</sup> June 2023 passed by the Court is likely to be prepared within five weeks from today.

3. Accordingly let the said report be filed within five weeks from today.

4. Stand over to **27<sup>th</sup> March 2024.**

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**

**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**